
July 20, 2016             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:30 p.m. Wednesday, July 20, 2016 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from July 6, 2016. 
 
 
P-1   Proclamation in Recognition of Joseph R. Garback on his achievements as a member of the New 
 Jersey Army National Guard and being named Region 1 Soldier of the Year, 2016.  
 (TO BE PRESENTED) (Simmons) 
 
P-2 Proclamation in Honor of Gwendolyn Joyce Brown for her years of service as Councilwoman for 
 the City of Woodbury from October 24, 1995 to January 6, 2014. 
 (PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED) (Jefferson) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF 
LITIGATION MATTER ALMONESSON LAKE DAM. 
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of July 20, 2016 shall be the 
status of litigation matter EA ID#31-33A Almonesson Lake Dam. Gloucester County is represented by 
Michael E. Sullivan of Parker McCay. 
 
A-2   RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2016 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• WORKFORCE INNOVATIONS & OPPORTUNTIES ACT – WIOA - $2,359,231.00 - The purpose 
of this grant is to provide activities that will increase the job retention and earnings of participants 
and increase the occupational skill attainment by participants.  This will improve the quality of the 
workforce, reduce welfare dependency and enhance the productivity and competitiveness of the 
economy.  Funding for this program has been steadily increasing as the need for this valuable 
program continues to increase.  This allocation of funds is specifically for Adult participants in the 
amount of $876,956.00, $767,939.00 for Dislocated Workers and $714,336.00 for Youth. 

 
• WORKFORCE LEARNING LINK - $50,000.00 - These funds will be used to provide ABE/GED 

and literacy training for residents attending Rowan College at Gloucester County.  This funding is 
part of the Work First New Jersey program which provides training to individuals in an effort to 
increase the quality of the workforce, reduce dependency on assistance programs and help 
residents to become self-sufficient. 

 
• WORKFIRST NEW JERSEY - $1,817,414.00 - The purpose of the Work First New Jersey 

program is to provide workforce readiness training to residents who are currently receiving public 
assistance.  The training the clients receive may be literacy training, work readiness preparation 
or individual training accounts for vocational training.  The County has the responsibility of Case 
Management which entails working directly with clients to provide assistance that is needed for 
the client to become employed.  Assistance may be in the form of day care, transportation, 
clothing or any other necessity which will assist the client find and maintain employment. 

 
• SMART STEPS PROGRAM - $2,408.00 - The Smart Steps program is for individuals who 

receive Work First New Jersey Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (WFNJ-TANF) benefits 
and wish to further their education.  Smart Steps provides financial support while the individual 
attends college full time. 

 
A-3   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JULY,  
2016. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for July for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services.  
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list.   
 



July 20, 2016             Page 2 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT 
TAX APPEALS. 
 
The Plaintiff, Turnersville VF LLC c/o Vornado Realty c/o Haynes Furniture Company v. Washington 
Township and Haynes Furniture Company v. Washington Township, Docket Numbers 009035-2014, 
003132-2015, represented by Bruce J. Stavitksy, Esquire filed state tax appeals contesting the 
assessment on the subject property known as Block 196, Lot 8; and the parties through legal counsel and 
assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by the tax payer and County have reached a 
resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-
8.1.  
 
A-5   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PROFESSIONAL PROPERTY 
APPRAISERS, INC., FROM JULY 11, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $100,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of a professional services contract with Professional Property 
Appraisers, Inc., with offices at P.O. Box 905, Delran, NJ for the provision of inspection/appraisal of added 
and omitted improvements inspection services on behalf of the Gloucester County Assessor’s Office in 
the County of Gloucester, as per RFP-16-036, from July 11, 2016 to December 31, 2016. This contract 
shall be open ended in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND 
LICENSING FEES FROM DELL MARKETING L.P. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM AUGUST 3, 
2016 TO AUGUST 2, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $200,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an open-ended contract for the period of one year from August 3, 2016 to 
August 2, 2017 with Dell Marketing, L.P., One Dell Way, Round Rock, TX 78682 for the purchase of 
computer software and licensing fees through State Contract #A89850 in an amount not to exceed 
$200,000.00.  This computer software is essential to the daily operations of the County.  
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF THE ARUBA CLEARPASS WIRELESS 
SYSTEM THROUGH A STATE CONTRACT FROM COMMUNICATION CABLE COMPANY D/B/A 
COMM SOLUTIONS COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $150,000.00 
 
This Resolution will authorize a contract with Comm Solutions Company, 140 Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 
19355 for the purchase of the Aruba Clearpass Wireless System and related services as per quote 
numbers CSCQ74310 and CSCQ74551, in an amount not to exceed $150,000.00 through State Contract 
#A88133.  The Purchasing Agent has certified funds in the amount of $131,444.78 through CAF #16-
06022 and #16-06023, with an additional $18,555.26 to be encumbered and payable upon adoption of 
the 2017 Gloucester County Budget if necessary for additional equipment or service. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MODIFICATION #02 TO FEDERAL AID 
AGREEMENT 14-DT-BLA-682 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO 
INCREASE FUNDING BY $76,855.99. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the County to enter into NJDOT Agreement Modification Increase #02 in the 
amount of $76,855.99 for Federal Agreement 14-DT-BLA-682 for Federal Funding not to exceed a total of 
$2,829,600.99 for the roadway improvement project known as the “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements 
to Woodbury Glassboro Road, County Route 553, in the Townships Mantua & Deptford and in the 
Borough of Wenonah, per Federal Project #STP-4037(108), Engineering Project #14-07FA. The 
agreement modification is for additional funds for Construction costs. This project is 100% federally 
funded. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH RIGGINS, INC., FROM AUGUST 4, 2016 
TO AUGUST 3, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $700,000.00 PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution extends the Contract with Riggins, Inc., 3938 S. Main Street, Vineland, NJ 08360, for the 
supply and delivery of gasoline and diesel fuel for County vehicles.  The Contract was originally awarded 
under PD-14-027 and entered into on August 14, 2014.  This Resolution exercises the County’s two-year 
extension option from August 4, 2016 to August 3, 2018 in an amount not to exceed $700,000.00 per 
year. 



July 20, 2016             Page 3 
 
 
C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2016 T4.75 NEW HOLLAND 
WORKMASTER TRACTOR FROM FARM-RITE, INC. FOR $57,270.00. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of one (1) 2016 T4.75 New Holland Workmaster Tractor with 
side flail and rear flail from Farm-Rite, Inc., located at 122 Old Cohansey Road, Bridgeton, NJ 08302, for 
use by the Public Works Department, as per PD-016-027 for $57,270.00. CAF# 16-06024 was obtained 
to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW 
JERSEY, INC., FROM JULY 21, 2016 TO JULY 20, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$130,000.00 PER YEAR.  
  
This Resolution will award a Contract to Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc. for refuse removal at 
various sites within the County for the two-year period from July 21, 2016 to July 20, 2018 in an amount 
not to exceed $130,000.00 per year, under PD-16-032. The County will have the option to extend this 
Contract for one (1) two-year period or two (2) one-year periods. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF BODY WORN CAMERAS FROM TASER 
INTERNATIONAL THROUGH STATE CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,410.54. 
 
This Resolution will provide for the purchase of Body Worn Cameras (BWC) from Taser International in 
the amount of $22,410.54 through State Contract #A81321, which will be worn by appropriate law 
enforcement officers within the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office. Body Worn Cameras assist law 
enforcement personnel in the performance of their duties by providing an accurate and unbiased 
recorded account of an incident.  BWC recordings are invaluable for evidential purposes, especially in the 
prosecution of criminal, traffic, and other related offenses, and to protect personnel from false claims of 
misconduct.   
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SPLIT BID CONTRACTS FOR SUPPLY OF PAPER 
PRODUCTS FROM JULY 25, 2016 TO JULY 24, 2018, TO (1) CAMDEN BAG AND PAPER IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 PER YEAR AND (2) TO OFFICE BASICS IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $15,000.00 PER YEAR.   
 
This Resolution authorizes award of split bid contracts, as per Bid Specification (PD #16-026), for the 
supply and delivery of paper products for the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of 
Senior Services Nutrition and Serv-a-Tray Programs with (1) Camden Bag & Paper Company Inc, 114 
Gaither Drive, Mt. Laurel 08054, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per year, and (2) Office Basics, 
22 Creek Circle, Boothwyn, PA 19061, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per year, from July 25, 
2016 to July 24, 2018. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A MAILING SYSTEM FROM NEOPOST 
USA, INC., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JULY 20, 2016 TO JULY 19, 2017 FOR $29,282.95. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a mailing system including Auto Feeder Folder/Inserter, and 
Meter Rental & Monthly subscription from Neopost USA, Inc., 478 Wheelers Farms Road, Milford, CT 
06461 for use by the County’s Division of Social Services, through State Contract #A41267 from July 20, 
2016 to July 19, 2017 for a total amount of $29,282.95. 
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF POSTAGE AND POSTAGE SUPPLIES 
FROM NEOPOST USA, INC., THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FROM JULY 20, 2016 TO JULY 19, 
2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $135,400.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of postage and postage supplies from Neopost USA, Inc., 
CMRS-POC, PO Box 7247-0255, Philadelphia, PA 19170-0255 for use by the County’s Division of Social 
Services, through State Contract #A41267 from July 20, 2016 to July 19, 2017 in an amount not to 
exceed $135,400.00. 



July 20, 2016             Page 4 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF WORKSTATIONS FROM AFFORDABLE 
INTERIOR SYSTEMS THROUGH STATE CONTRACT FOR $24,249.39. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of workstations from Affordable Interior Systems, 4 Bonazolli 
Avenue, Hudson, MA 01749 for use by the County’s Division of Social Services, through State Contract 
#A81705. 
 
Old Business  
 
New Business  
 
Public portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
















































































































































































































































